

CASE NO. 20–000123

MEASURING BRIEF

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

CLIMATE HEALTH AND WELFARE NOW,
Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Defendant-Appellant

—and—

COAL, OIL, AND GAS ASSOCIATION,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant-Cross Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Union in
No. 66–CV–2019, Judge Romulus N. Remus

**BRIEF OF UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,**
Respondent

[REDACTED]

CASE NO. 20–000123

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

CLIMATE HEALTH AND WELFARE NOW,
Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Defendant-Appellant

—and—

COAL, OIL, AND GAS ASSOCIATION,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant-Cross Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Union in
No. 66–CV–2019, Judge Romulus N. Remus

**BRIEF OF UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,**
Respondent

TEAM 11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iv

Glossary 1

Jurisdiction 2

Issues Presented 3

Statement..... 4

Summary of Argument 7

Argument 8

I. Jurisdiction over CHAWN’s unreasonable delay claim is exclusive to the D.C. Circuit 8

 A. EPA is immune from suit; CHAWN did not provide proper notice and even if they did, their claim belongs in the D.C. Circuit..... 8

 1. CHAWN’s notice of intent to sue was not reasonably specific 9

 2. Notice cannot be waived as a procedural requirement 10

 3. Notice cannot be waived under Section 702 of the Administrative Procedure Act..... 11

 B. Appellate review of agency decisions involving technical and scientific expertise is exclusive to the D.C. Circuit..... 11

 1. The text, purpose, and history of the Act grant primary jurisdiction to the D.C. Circuit..... 12

 2. *Indiana* confirms primary jurisdiction in the D.C. Circuit 13

 3. *TRAC* confirms exclusive jurisdiction in the D.C. Circuit..... 13

II. The Endangerment Finding is valid as to public welfare; EPA has discretion to interpret the public health finding as it applies to future NAAQS regulation 14

 A. COGA is engaged in an untimely collateral attack as a means to invalidate the public welfare finding 14

B.	The district court correctly declined a de novo review of the public welfare finding under the principle of stare decisis	15
1.	EPA engaged in rational decision making on the relevant issues.....	15
2.	The Supreme Court agreed with <i>Coalition</i> ; EPA’s finding was not arbitrary and capricious.....	16
C.	EPA’s interpretation of public health, to the extent the Endangerment Finding applies to future potential NAAQS regulatory action, is entitled to deference under <i>Auer</i>	17
1.	The term “public health” is genuinely ambiguous.....	17
2.	The character and context of the EPA’s interpretation entitles it to controlling weight under <i>Kisor</i>	18
3.	If not <i>Auer</i> , then <i>Barnhart</i> and <i>Chevron</i> ; not <i>Mead</i> and <i>Skidmore</i>	19
4.	Deference under <i>Auer</i> does not conflict with <i>UARG</i>	20
III.	This court should not order EPA to list GHGs as a criteria pollutant under CAA Section 108	21
A.	The 2009 Endangerment Finding did not trigger a duty for EPA to list GHGs as criteria pollutants under Section 108(a).....	21
1.	The plain text of Section 108 gives EPA discretion over whether to list GHGs as a criteria pollutant.....	21
2.	EPA has decided listing GHGs as a criteria pollutant would be unenforceable	22
3.	<i>Train</i> is inapplicable to the present controversy	23
4.	The Act’s legislative history gives meaning to its words	24
B.	In its discretion, EPA decided to not list GHGs as a criteria pollutant under Section 108(a); a reasonable decision that CHAWN disagrees with is not an unreasonable delay	25
1.	EPA’s duty to list has not been triggered.....	25
2.	Even if EPA is compelled to list, this court should invoke its equitable discretion.....	25

3. <i>TRAC</i> 's factors advise discretion to EPA	26
4. Ultimately, the CAA was not built for climate change; Congress must pass a statute	27
Conclusion	28
Certificate of Service	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Am. Rd. & Transp. Builders Ass'n v. E.P.A.,
865 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2012) 8, 9, 11

Am. Trucking Ass'n v. E.P.A.,
283 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 17

Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.,
546 U.S. 500 (2006) 10

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997) 17

Barnhart v. Walton,
535 U.S. 212 (2002) 20

Califano v. Sanders,
430 U.S. 99 (1977) 11

Center for Biological Diversity v. E.P.A.,
794 F.Supp.2d 151 (D.D.C. 2011) 9, 10

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 15, 20

Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. E.P.A.,
684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 15, 16, 27

Conservation Force v. Salazar,
715 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2010) 10

Envtl. Def. v. E.P.A.,
46 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir 2006) 14

Ethyl Corp. v. E.P.A.,
541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 16

Fornaro v. James,
415 F.ed 63 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 11

<i>Friends of Animals v. Ashe</i> , 13-1607 2014 WL 2812313 (D.D.C. June 23, 2014).....	10
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cnty.</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989).....	10
<i>Ind. & Mich. Electric Co.</i> , 733 F.2d 489 (7th Cir. 1984).....	12, 13
<i>In re Barr Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir 1991)	26
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 139 (2008).....	27
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	4, 16, 21
<i>Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	11, 12
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	15, 24
<i>Murray Energy Corp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 936 F.3d 597 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 320 (2d Cir. 1976).....	24
<i>People of State of Cal. v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 624 F.2d 885 (9th Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	20
<i>Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. F.C.C.</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	14, 26

<i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2001)	20
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	passim
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	17
<i>Zook v. McCarthy</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2014)	25

Statutes and regulations:

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 *et seq.*

5 U.S.C. § 553	20
5 U.S.C. § 704	11
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	14, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1331	11

Clean Air Act, Title I, 42 U.S.C. 7401 *et seq.*

42 U.S.C. § 7401	22
42 U.S.C. § 7408	4, 8
42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(1)	22
42 U.S.C. § 7409	12
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)	23
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4)	21

Clean Air Act, Title II, 42 U.S.C. 7521 *et seq.*

42 U.S.C. § 7502(a)(2)	22
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1)	21, 22

Clean Air Act, Title III, 42 U.S.C. 7601 *et seq.*

42 U.S.C. § 7602(h)	18
42 U.S.C. § 7604	6
42 U.S.C. § 7604(a).....	8, 11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)(2).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)	12
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	2, 5, 8, 14
42 U.S.C. § 7604(b)(1)(A)	8
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A)	15
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(C).	15
40 C.F.R. 54.3(a).....	9
Other:	
Carbon Pollution Emissions Guidelines for Existing Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units, 80 Fed. Reg. 66,662 (Oct. 23, 2015)	26
Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act, 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)	5, 19, 21
Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010)	26
Reducing Regulation and Controlling Regulatory Costs, Exec. Order 13771, 82 Fed. Reg. 9,339 (Feb. 3, 2017).....	30
Regulating Greenhouse Gas Emissions Under the Clean Air Act; Proposed Rule, 73 Fed. Reg. 44,353 (Apr. 24, 2009).....	4, 5, 26
Standards of Performance for Greenhouse Gas Emissions from New, Modified, and Reconstructed Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units, 80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015)	26
S. Rep. No. 101–228, at 374 (1989)	14
Stratospheric Ozone and Climate Protection Act of 1989, S. 491 101st Cong. (1989).....	28

Christopher D. Ahlers, *Origins of the Clean Air Act: A New Interpretation*,
45 ENVTL. L. 75 (2015) 28

Robin Bravender, Groups Petition EPA to Set Greenhouse Gas Limits Under Clean Air Act, NY
TIMES: GREENWIRE (Dec. 2. 2009),
[https://archive.nytimes.com/www.nytimes.com/gwire/2009/12/02/02greenwire-groups-
petition-epa-to-set-greenhouse-gas-limi-40485.html](https://archive.nytimes.com/www.nytimes.com/gwire/2009/12/02/02greenwire-groups-petition-epa-to-set-greenhouse-gas-limi-40485.html) 27
